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Square, Fredericktown, 09000503, LISTED, 
7/08/09. 

PENNSYLVANIA 

Luzerne County 
Search, George W., House, 56 S. Main St., 

Shickshinny, 09000387, LISTED, 7/10/09. 

TENNESSEE 

Carter County 
Shelving Rock Encampment, TN 143 and 

Smith Branch Rd., Roan Mountain vicinity, 
09000533, LISTED, 7/10/09. 

Jackson County 
Jackson County High School, 707 School Dr., 

Gainesboro, 09000535, LISTED, 7/08/09. 

McMinn County 
Trinity United Methodist Church, 100 E. 

College St., Athens, 09000537, LISTED, 7/ 
07/09. 

Shelby County 
Idlewild Presbyterian Church, 1750 Union 

Ave., Memphis, 09000539, LISTED, 7/07/ 
09. (Memphis MPS.) 

WASHINGTON 

King County 
Naval Reserve Armory, 860 Terry Ave. N., 

Seattle, 09000506, LISTED, 7/08/09. 
Women’s University Club of Seattle, 1105 6th 

Ave., Seattle, 09000507, LISTED, 7/10/09. 

WISCONSIN 

Columbia County 
Zion Evangelical Lutheran Church and 

Parsonage, 236 and 254 W. Mill St., 
Columbus, 09000509, LISTED, 7/08/09. 

[FR Doc. E9–21969 Filed 9–11–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–70–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0083] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Application 
for Limited Permit. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF), will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. Comments 
are encouraged and will be accepted for 
‘‘sixty days’’ until November 13, 2009. 

This process is conducted in accordance 
with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Chris Reeves, Chief, 
Federal Explosives Licensing Center, 
244 Needy Road, Martinsburg, WV 
25405. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies’ 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Application for Limited Permit. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: None. Bureau 
of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and 
Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Business or other for- 
profit. Other: None. Any person who 
intends to acquire explosives materials 
from a licensee or permittee in the State 
in which that person resides on no more 
than 6 occasions per year, must obtain 
a limited permit from ATF. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 40,000 

respondents will take 30 seconds to 
submit the required information. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 2,000 
annual total burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
Department of Justice, Patrick Henry 
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: September 9, 2009. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E9–22040 Filed 9–11–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0080] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Notification 
of Change of Mailing or Premise 
Address. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF), will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. Comments 
are encouraged and will be accepted for 
‘‘sixty days’’ until November 13, 2009. 
This process is conducted in accordance 
with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Debra Satkowiak, Chief, 
Explosives Industry Programs Branch, 
Room 6E405, 99 New York Avenue, NE., 
Washington, DC 20226. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
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—Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies’ 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Notification of Change of Mailing or 
Premise Address. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: None. Bureau 
of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and 
Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Not-for-profit 
institutions. Other: Business or other 
for-profit. Licensees and permittees 
whose mailing address will change must 
notify the Chief, Federal Explosives 
Licensing Center, at least 10 days before 
the change. The information is used by 
ATF to identify correct locations of 
storage of explosives licensees/ 
permittees and location of storage of 
explosives materials for purposes of 
inspection as well as to notify permitee/ 
licensees of any change in regulations or 
laws that may affect their business 
activities. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 1,000 
respondents will take 10 minutes to 
respond via letter to the Federal 
Explosives Licensing Center. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 170 
annual total burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 

Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
Department of Justice, Patrick Henry 
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: September 9, 2009. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E9–22042 Filed 9–11–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Drug Enforcement Administration 

[Docket No. DEA–326P] 

Assessment of Annual Needs for the 
List I Chemicals Ephedrine, 
Pseudoephedrine, and 
Phenylpropanolamine for 2010: 
Proposed 

AGENCY: Drug Enforcement 
Administration (DEA), Justice. 
ACTION: Notice of proposed annual 
assessment of needs for 2010. 

SUMMARY: This notice proposes the 
initial year 2010 Assessment of Annual 
Needs for certain List I chemicals in 
accordance with the Combat 
Methamphetamine Epidemic Act 
(CMEA) of 2005, enacted on March 9, 
2006. The CMEA requires DEA to 
establish production quotas and import 
quotas for ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, 
and phenylpropanolamine. The CMEA 
places additional regulatory controls 
upon the manufacture, distribution, 
importation, and exportation of the 
three List I chemicals. 
DATES: Written comments must be 
postmarked, and electronic comments 
must be sent, on or before October 14, 
2009. 
ADDRESSES: To ensure proper handling 
of comments, please reference ‘‘Docket 
No. DEA–326P’’ on all written and 
electronic correspondence. Written 
comments being sent via regular mail 
should be sent to the Deputy Assistant 
Administrator, Office of Diversion 
Control, Drug Enforcement 
Administration, 8701 Morrissette Drive, 
Springfield, Virginia 22152, attention: 
DEA Federal Register Representative/ 
ODL. Written comments sent via 
express mail should be sent to DEA 
Headquarters, Attention: DEA Federal 
Register Representative/ODL, 8701 
Morrissette Drive, Springfield, Virginia 
22152. Comments may be directly sent 
to DEA electronically by sending an 
electronic message to 
dea.diversion.policy@usdoj.gov. 
However, persons wishing to request a 

hearing should note that such requests 
must be written and manually signed; 
requests for a hearing will not be 
accepted via electronic means. DEA will 
accept attachments to electronic 
comments in Microsoft Word, 
WordPerfect, Adobe PDF, or Excel file 
formats only. DEA will not accept any 
file format other than those specifically 
listed here. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Christine A. Sannerud, PhD, Chief, Drug 
and Chemical Evaluation Section, Drug 
Enforcement Administration, 8701 
Morrisette Drive, Springfield, Virginia 
22152, Telephone: (202) 307–7183. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 
713 of the Combat Methamphetamine 
Epidemic Act of 2005 (Title VII of Pub. 
L. 109–177) (CMEA) amended Section 
306 of the Controlled Substances Act 
(CSA) (21 U.S.C. 826) by adding 
ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, and 
phenylpropanolamine to existing 
language to read as follows: ‘‘The 
Attorney General shall determine the 
total quantity and establish production 
quotas for each basic class of controlled 
substance in schedules I and II and for 
ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, and 
phenylpropanolamine to be 
manufactured each calendar year to 
provide for the estimated medical, 
scientific, research, and industrial needs 
of the United States, for lawful export 
requirements, and for the establishment 
and maintenance of reserve stocks.’’ 
Further, section 715 of CMEA amended 
21 U.S.C. 952 ‘‘Importation of controlled 
substances’’ by adding the same List I 
chemicals to the existing language in 
paragraph (a), and by adding a new 
paragraph (d) to read as follows: 

(a) Controlled substances in schedule I or 
II and narcotic drugs in schedule III, IV, or 
V; exceptions 

It shall be unlawful to import into the 
customs territory of the United States from 
any place outside thereof (but within the 
United States), or to import into the United 
States from any place outside thereof, any 
controlled substance in schedule I or II of 
subchapter I of this chapter, or any narcotic 
drug in schedule III, IV, or V of subchapter 
I of this chapter, or ephedrine, 
pseudoephedrine, and 
phenylpropanolamine, except that— 

(1) such amounts of crude opium, poppy 
straw, concentrate of poppy straw, and coca 
leaves, and of ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, 
and phenylpropanolamine, as the Attorney 
General finds to be necessary to provide for 
medical, scientific, or other legitimate 
purposes * * * 
may be so imported under such regulations 
as the Attorney General shall prescribe. 

* * * 
(d)(1) With respect to a registrant under 

section 958 who is authorized under 
subsection (a)(1) to import ephedrine, 
pseudoephedrine, or phenylpropanolamine, 
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